

CASINO REINVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT  
AUTHORITY, a public corporate body  
of the State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CHARLES BIRNBAUM and LUCINDA  
BIRNBAUM, LOUIS TAYLOR DAVIS;  
GERALD GITTENS; THE ATLANTIC CITY  
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY; THE  
ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE CO.; and  
THE CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY,

Defendant/Respondent.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A000019-16-T1

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,  
ATLANTIC COUNTY, LAW DIVISION,  
ATL-L-589-14

JUDGMENT ENTERED: DENIAL OF  
AUTHORITY TO CONDEMN

SAT BELOW: HONORABLE JULIO L.  
MENDEZ, J.S.C.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT  
CASINO REINVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

---

**RIKER DANZIG SCHERER HYLAND &  
PERRETTI LLP**

Headquarters Plaza  
One Speedwell Avenue  
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981  
(973) 538-0800  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant,  
Casino Reinvestment Development  
Authority

Of Counsel:

Stuart M. Lederman  
Attorney No. 02954-1985  
slederman@riker.com

On the Brief:

Rudy Randazzo  
Katherine Nunziata

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page (s)</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    CRDA'S ACTIONS ARE LEGISLATIVELY MANDATED AND NECESSARY TO THE CONTINUED REDEVELOPMENT OF ATLANTIC CITY .....	4
II.   THE TRIAL COURT'S "REASONABLE" ASSURANCES REQUIREMENT CREATES AN IMPOSSIBLE TO MEET STANDARD FOR URBAN REDEVELOPMENT ENTITIES .....	7
III.  THE TRIAL COURT'S ORIGINAL RULING ON THE ORDER THE SHOW CAUSE WAS CORRECT BECAUSE THE PROJECT IS SUFFICIENTLY SPECIFIC TO JUSTIFY CONDEMNATION. ....	9
IV.  THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING ON THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WAS CORRECT BECAUSE THE BLIGHTED AREAS CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY. ....	12
A.  THE EXISTENCE OF BLIGHT DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY FOR A VALID PUBLIC PURPOSE OTHER THAN "REDEVELOPMENT OF A BLIGHTED AREA." .....	12
B.  THIS PROJECT'S PUBLIC PURPOSE IS THE PROMOTION OF TOURISM, PER THE LEGISLATURE'S MANDATE, AND NOT REDEVELOPMENT OF A BLIGHTED AREA. ....	13
C.  EVEN IF THE "FICTION" OF BLIGHT REMEDIATION WAS IMPOSED, CRDA IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE LRHL. ....	14
D.  EVEN IF THE "FICTION" OF BLIGHT REMEDIATION WAS IMPOSED, THE ACQUISITION STILL PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER. ....	16
V.   THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING ON THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WAS CORRECT BECAUSE NECESSITY IS NOT REQUIRED .....	21

VI. THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING ON THE ORDER TO SHOW  
CAUSE WAS CORRECT BECAUSE THE PROJECT HAS A  
VALID PUBLIC PURPOSE ..... 24

VII. THE PROJECT SATISFIES THE PLANNING REQUIREMENTS  
SET FORTH IN KELO ..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page (s)**

**CASES**

<u>Berman v. Parker,</u> 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	25, 30, 31
<u>Borough of Essex Fells v. Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation,</u> 289 N.J. Super. 329 (Law Div. 1995).....	10, 22
<u>Burnett v. Abbott,</u> 14 N.J. 291 (1954).....	22
<u>Carole Media LLC v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</u> 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008).....	27
<u>Cascott, L.L.C. v. City of Arlington</u> 278 S.W.3d 523, 529 (Tex. App. 2009).....	28
<u>Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Banin,</u> 320 N.J. Super. 342 (Ch. Div. 1998).....	9, 10
<u>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States,</u> 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed Cir. 2008).....	28
<u>City of Newark v. New Jersey Tpk. Auth.,</u> 7 N.J. 377 (1951).....	22
<u>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</u> .....	28
183 Cal. Rptr. 673 (1982) .....	28
<u>City of Trenton v. Lenzer,</u> 16 N.J. 465 (1954).....	10, 25, 31
<u>Dahlen v. Shelter House'</u> 598 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2010).....	28
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</u> 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	27
<u>Enclave Arlington Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. City of Arlington,</u> 669 F. Supp. 2d 735 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	28

<u>Esposito v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</u> 939 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1991).....	26, 29
<u>Essex Cnty. v. Hindenlang,</u> 35 N.J. Super. 479 (App. Div. 1955).....	23, 24
<u>Finks v. Me. State Highway Com.</u> .....	28
328 A.2d 791 (Me. 1974) .....	28
<u>Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro,</u> 191 N.J. 344 (2007).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<u>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,</u> 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	25, 27, 30
<u>Kaufmann's Carousel, Inc. v. City of Syracuse Indus. Dev.</u> <u>Agency,</u> 750 N.Y.S.2d 212 (App. Div. 4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2002) .....	26, 29
<u>Kelo v. City of New London,</u> 268 Conn. 1 (2004), <u>aff'd sub nom. Kelo v. City of New</u> <u>London,</u> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	10
<u>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.,</u> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	22, 25, 30, 31
<u>L.A. v. New Jersey Div. of Youth &amp; Family Servs.,</u> 217 N.J. 311 (2014).....	14
<u>Levin v. Twp. Comm. of Bridgewater,</u> 57 N.J. 506 (1971).....	19
<u>McQ's Enters. v. Phila. Parking Auth.,</u> A05-1239, 2006 WL 1229521 (Minn. Ct. App. May 9, 2006)..	29, 27
<u>Mount Laurel Twp. v. Mipro Homes, L.L.C.,</u> 379 N.J. Super. 358 (App. Div. 2005).....	22
<u>New Jersey Highway Auth. v. Currie,</u> 35 N.J. Super. 525 (App. Div. 1955).....	22, 23, 24
<u>Old Dominion Land Co. v. United States,</u> 269 U.S. 55 (1925).....	27
<u>Regents of the University of Minnesota v. Chicago &amp; North</u> <u>Western Transportation Co.,</u> 552 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	11, 12

<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</u> 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	27
<u>Shoemaker v. United States,</u> 147 U.S. 282 (1893).....	22
<u>State v. Daytona Beach Racing &amp; Recreational Facilities</u> <u>Dist.,</u> 89 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1956).....	26, 29
<u>Town of Vidalia v. Unopened Succession of Ruffin,</u> 63 So. 2d 315 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1995).....	26, 30
<u>Twp. of W. Orange v. 769 Associates, L.L.C.,</u> 172 N.J. 564 (2002).....	22, 25, 31
<u>United States v. Gettysburg E.R. Co.,</u> 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	27
<u>Valentine v. Lamont,</u> 25 N.J. Super. 342 (App. Div. 1953) <u>aff'd</u> , 13 N.J. 569 (1953).....	24, 25
<u>Wes Outdoor Adver. Co. v. Goldberg,</u> 55 N.J. 347 (1970).....	27
<u>Wilson v. City of Long Branch,</u> 27 N.J. 360 (1958).....	19

**STATUTES**

<u>N.J.S.A. 5:12-173.1</u> .....	21
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:12A-1, et seq.</u> .....	14
<u>N.J.S.A. 5:12-1, et seq.</u> .....	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 5:12-160</u> .....	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 5:12-161</u> .....	16
<u>N.J.S.A. 5:12-182(b)</u> .....	10
<u>N.J.S.A. 5:12-218 et seq.</u> .....	23

N.J.S.A. 5:12-219 ..... 23  
N.J.S.A. 5:12-219 (h) (1) ..... 5, 11  
N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-2 (d) ..... 14  
N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6 ..... 16
